# BOROUGH OF CRESSKILL

#### ORDINANCE NO. 20-15-1565

# ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 255 SPECIFICALLY SCHEDULE A, TOWING AND STORAGE FEE SCHEDULE OF THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF CRESSKILL

WHEREAS, the Police Department has reviewed Attorney General Gurbir S. Grewal's Towing rate increases and recommends the following Ordinance amendments to the Borough's Towing Ordinance;

WHEREAS, the Council accepts the Police Department's recommendations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that if there are any conflicting provisions in Section 255 Schedule A, it shall be conclusively presumed that this newly Ordained Section 255 Schedule A shall control and the existing Ordinance § 255 Schedule A is repealed in its entirety; and

§ 255 Schedule A: Towing and Storage Fee Schedule

The following is the fee schedule for basic towing services:

#### A. BASIC TOWING RATE

LIGHT DUTY- up to 10,000 lbs.	FLAT HOOK-UP FEE \$125
MEDIUM DUTY- 10,001-16,000 lbs.	\$200.00 PER HOUR
HEAVY DUTY- 16,001 and above	\$400.00 PER HOUR
DECOUPLING FEE (IF TOW IS NOT PERFORMED)	½ OF BASIC RATE
EACH MILE OUTSIDE CRESSKILL TO OTHER	\$5.00 PER MILE
REQUESTED LOCATION	

ON HOOK MILEAGE

LIGHT DUTY	\$5.00/ PER MILE OUTSIDE CRESSKILL
	TO OTHER REQUESTED LOCATION
MEDIUM DUTY	N/A
HEAVY DUTY	N/A

NOTE: AFTER THE FIRST HOUR, ALL HOURLY BILLABLE RATES WILL BE CHARGED IN HALF HOUR INCREMENTS.

#### B. STORAGE – PER CALENDAR DAY; (INSIDE RATES TWO TIMES OUTSIDE RATE)

\$45.00 PER DAY
\$90.00 PER DAY
\$125.00 PER UNIT PER DAY
\$150.00 PER DAY
\$125.00 PER DAY
\$45.00 PER SPACE USED PER DAY
\$500.00 PER DAY

## C. ROAD SERVICE CALLS

STARTING DEAD BATTERIES	\$30.00	

GASOLINE	\$30.00 (PLUS COST OF GASOLINE)
FLAT TIRES	\$30.00 (PLUS \$8.00 PER TIRE
	CHANGE)

# D. ROAD SERVICE CALLS

CARS (LIGHT) (OTHER THAN ROAD	\$75.00 PER HOUR PLUS PARTS
SERVICE AND SECTION C)	
TRUCKS (MEDIUM/ HEAVY)	\$100.00 PER HOUR PLUS PARTS

E. RECOVERY/ WINCHING (Towing fee included – per truck including driver) (Mileage fees are an additional cost)

LIGHT/ MEDIUM DUTY 10,001-16,000 lbs.	\$350.00 PER HOUR
HEAVY DUTY 16,001 and above	\$600.00 PER HOUR

NOTE: AFTER THE FIRST HOUR, ALL HOURLY BILLABLE RATES WILL BE CHARGED IN HALF HOUR INCREMENTS.

# F. SPECIALIZED RECOVERY EQUIPMENT

ROTATOR/ CRANE RECOVERY UNIT	\$1200.00 PER HOUR
TRACTOR WITH LANDOLL TRAILER OR DETACH	\$450.00 PER HOUR
TRAILER	
TRACTOR/ TRANSPORT HAULER ONLY	\$250.00 PER HOUR
REFRIGERATED TRAILER W/ TRACTOR	\$450.00 PER HOUR
BOX TRAILER W/ TRACTOR	\$400.00 PER HOUR
AIR CUSHION UNIT	\$1000.00 PER HOUR
LIGHT TOWER	\$250.00 PER HOUR
PALLET JACK	\$200.00 FLAT RATE
ROLLERS	\$200.00 FLAT RATE
ANY OTHER SPECIALIZED EQUIPMENT	\$250.00 PER HOUR
LOADER/ BACKHOE/ TELESCOPIC HANDLER/	\$300.00 PER HOUR EACH
BULLDOZER/ BOBCAT	
FORKLIFT	\$300.00 PER HOUR
DUMP TRUCK/ DUMP TRAILER W/ TRACTOR	\$350.00 PER HOUR
ROLL-OFF WITH CONTAINER	\$350.00 PER HOUR
	PLUS DISPOSAL
RECOVERY SUPERVISOR VEHICLE	\$150.00 PER HOUR
SCENE SAFETY EQUIPMENT, COMMUNICATION	\$250.00 PER HOUR EACH PER
EQUIPMENT, TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT EQUIPMENT,	DIRECTION OF POLICE OR FIRE
ETC.	DEPARTMENT
RECOVERY SUPPORT VEHICLE/ TRAILER	\$350.00 PER HOUR
ADDITIONAL RECOVERY EQUIPMENT	

#### G. LABOR- ALL LABOR MIN OF 1 HOUR

ACCIDENT MINOR CLEAN-UP AND	\$25.00 PER HOUR ONE HOUR MINIMUM PLUS
DISPOSAL OF DEBRIS	ABSORBENT MATERIALS USED
RECOVERY SUPERVISOR AND/ OR LEVEL	\$225.00 PER HOUR
III RECOVERY SPECIALIST	
CERTIFIED TOWING OPERATOR	\$75.00 HOUR PER MAN*
MANUAL LABORERS	\$75.00 PER HOUR PER MAN

\*Included in basic towing rate

NOTE: AFTER THE FIRST HOUR, ALL HOURLY BILLABLE RATES WILL BE CHARGED IN HALF HOUR INCREMENTS.

#### H. ADDITIONAL SERVICES/ NOTES

FUEL/ HAZ-MAT/ CARGO SPILLS	TIME AND MATERIAL**
CLEAN-UP AND DISPOSAL	
HAZMAT	SURCHARGED 10%
ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE	CARS ONLY - \$50.00 ***
ONLY AFTER 3 <sup>RD</sup> VISIT TO VEHICLE	
ADMINISTRATION CHARGE	MEDIUM/ HEAVY TRUCK - \$200.00
AFTER HOURS RELEASE (6:00 P.M 6:00 p.m.)	\$75.00
NOTIFICATION DOCUMENTATION FEE	\$50.00
TARPING/ WRAPPING VEHICLE	\$90.00 PER CAR
	\$250.00 PER TRUCK

\*\*Costs not to exceed \$500.00, if cost exceeds \$500.00, then their invoice is subject to review and audit by the Police Department and Auditors if necessary. \*\*\* one time extra charge

# NOTE: AFTER THE FIRST HOUR, ALL HOURLY BILLABLE RATES WILL BE CHARGED IN HALF HOUR INCREMENTS.

SEVERABILITY. If the provisions of any article, section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this ordinance shall be judged invalid in whole or in part or as applied to any particular circumstance or individual by a court of competent jurisdiction, such order of judgment shall not effect or invalidate the remainder of any article, section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this ordinance.

REPEALER. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to such inconsistencies only.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.